
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Matt Wright (Chairman) 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, 
Ann Minshull, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 

 
CS/NG 

 
27 March 2014 

 
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2014 (copy enclosed). 

4 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 9 - 84) 

 Report of Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 

Public Document Pack



5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 90) 

 Report of Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 

 



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Nancy Matthews and Paul Shotton 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Brian Lloyd (for Ray Hughes) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ann Minshull and Carolyn Thomas, and Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors   
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & 
Leisure, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Chief Executive, Director 
of Environment, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Head of Finance 
 
Stephen Penny - Project Director of North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project (NWRWTP) 
Steffan Owen - Project Manager of NWRWTP 
John Bruce - Pinsent Masons 
Huw Roberts - Advisor, Local Partnerships UK 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

64. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 and 28 January 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
Minute number 58 of 22 January 2014: Forward Work Programme - 

Councillor Nancy Matthews clarified her remarks that issues needed to be 
resolved on the waste project before any decision was made on the Williams 
Commission proposal for the merger of Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to one amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

65. NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT - OVERVIEW 
REPORT 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report to seek Members’ views on the 
appointment of a Preferred Bidder and to set out the stages leading to Financial 
Close and the award of a contract on the North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project (NWRWTP) of which Flintshire was the lead Authority.  The officers 
present included the Director of Environment who represented Flintshire on the 
project and also the Head of Finance as Section 151 officer, the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services as Monitoring Off
[...]
e 
decision of the Joint Committee to initially monitor for the first year on a monthly 
basis and went on to refer to WTI’s record of waste treatment facilities in the 
United States and those emerging in Europe with the same technology deployed 
by many other waste providers.  In response to a question about the Community 
Benefit Scheme, he replied that it would be the Council’s decision on how this 
was spent. 

 
The Project Director gave an overview of monitoring undertaken on the 

candidate site which had suggested that emissions from the waste plant would 
contribute negligibly to background atmospheric emissions in the area.  If 
successful, WTI would undertake further monitoring specific to their facility 
design, however it was expected that the plant would operate significantly well 
below statutory levels.  Additional background monitoring in areas close to the 
site had produced good quality data with any emissions well below statutory 
levels to breach standards. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure 

spoke about the decision taken to monitor air quality of PM2.5 which was below 
the statutory requirement and that any change from this practice would need to 
be determined by the Joint Committee.  He added that in relation to the 
Community Benefit Scheme, the £180K per annum could be set aside against 
prudential borrowing depending on what was decided to be provided from the 
community benefit sum and the method of financing. 

 

Page 3



 

Following a suggestion made by Councillor Shotton, the Chairman asked if 
arrangements could be made for the Committee to visit one of the incinerator 
sites in the UK. 

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews thanked the project team for their detailed 

reports on this complex subject which was environmental rather than political.  In 
supporting the facility, she referred to the prospects of less emissions from the 
facility as opposed to that from landfill sites. 

 
Councillor Peter Curtis hoped that monitoring would continue after the first 

year in the event of changes in statutory levels of emissions and queried the 
impact on the partnership if local government re-organisation was to proceed.  
The Chief Executive said that any successor Councils would be required to 
honour the benefits and liabilities of their predecessors for the term of the 
contract, with the outcome of the Community Benefit Scheme subject to political 
decision of the relevant Council. 

 
In response to queries raised by Councillor Haydn Bateman, the Project 

Director said that similar plants generally operated 24 hours per day with waste 
delivered during the day and burned throughout the night.  The small amount of 
‘bottom ash’ produced by the plant was turned into high grade aggregates and 
often used locally whereas the air pollution control residue (previously sent to 
hazardous landfill) was now intended for recycling due its lime content.  Only a 
very small proportion of materials not suitable for the facility would be diverted to 
landfill. 

 
On the treatment capacity of the facility, the Project Director said that the 

proposal for 175,000 tonnes per annum allowed more flexibility for the 
partnership together with the opportunity for WTI to attract other similar waste 
from local businesses to make up the additional capacity.  When asked about the 
potential for imported waste, the Project Director replied that this would be matter 
for the Planning Committee, however local waste would be prioritised. 

 
Councillor Chris Dolphin commented on the need for greater joined-up 

thinking on Councils by WG and asked about the outcome of the facility in 
Wrexham, should Councils merge under local government re-organisation.   The 
Chief Executive explained that the facility in Wrexham, under a Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) scheme, had pre-dated the approach by WG for Councils to work 
as consortia.  In response to further discussion on the facility in Wrexham, it was 
explained that no analysis had been undertaken to compare emissions and that 
in the event of Councils merging, a decision would need to be made taking into 
account any penalty clauses. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Curtis, the Chief Executive said 

that there were no plans to under-utilise the facility as this would meet capacity 
with additional room for WTI to seek commercial trading opportunities, subject to 
consideration by the Planning Committee. 

 
When asked by Councillor Cindy Hinds about employment opportunities 

arising from the project, the Chief Executive said that there would be a 
considerable number of jobs created during construction of the facility by the 
contractor and sub-contractors, and afterwards it was anticipated that around 30 

Page 4



 

full-time jobs could be created to run the facility.  The Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development added that the energy benefits could lead to industrial 
growth in the area which may have a positive effect on employment. 

 
The Chief Executive explained that in addition to the share of energy 

benefits, there was future provision for connection to a district heating network.  
He added that energy was viewed as one of the top sectors of economic 
development in North Wales. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

66. 2ND INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report to invite comments on the key 
principles for the second Inter-Authority Agreement for adoption by all constituent 
Authorities.  The main points of the presentation were: 

 
� Purpose of the Agreement 
� Coverage of the Second Agreement 
� The underpinning principles of the Second Agreement 
� Key Provisions of the Agreement 

 
The Chief Executive said that the Agreement would become a legally 

binding document between the five Councils and was based on the principles of 
the first Agreement adopted for the procurement phase.  He highlighted the table 
in the repo
[...]
ation 

and recycling percentages and determined that the guaranteed minimum level of 
tonnes was deliverable by the overall partnership. 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed and seconded.  On 

being put to the vote, these were carried with ten votes for and two against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That it be recommended to Cabinet to: 
 
(a) Approve the award of Preferred Bidder status to Wheelabrator 

Technologies Inc (WTI), on the following basis: 
 
� That following a rigorous dialogue and negotiation with WTI, the Call for 

Final Tender (CFT) bid submitted by WTI represents value for money for 
the partnership; 

� Following detailed financial, legal and technical evaluation of WTI’s CFT 
bid, the partnership is satisfied with the risk balance proposed with the 
contract (‘Project Agreement’) 

 
(b) Grant authority to the North Wales Residual Waste Joint Committee to 

take all necessary steps to take the process forward with WTI from 
Preferred Bidder through to Financial Close, and award a contract. 

 
69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Member Engagement Manager presented a report to seek views on 
the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
In consultation with the Chairman, it was agreed that the meeting 

scheduled for 19 March would be moved to 2 April 2014.  Members requested 
that written notification of this change be circulated. 

 
The Member Engagement Manager advised that the Facilitator would 

liaise with the Chairman to schedule items for the meeting on 11 June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

70. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am) 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT   
 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 
 
 
 

To note and consider elements of the 2013/14 Mid Year Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report relevant to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The report covers the period October – December 2013. 
 

1.02 To note the following:- 
 

• The levels of progress and confidence in meeting the Council’s 
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones 
achieved. 

• The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data, 
and targets. 

• The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them. 

 
2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2013/14.   
 

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Heads of Service.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled. 
 

3.02 For Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following 
Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 – 7:- 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

• Business Sector Growth in Deeside 

• Town and Rural Regeneration 

• Social Enterprise 

• Apprenticeships and Training 

• Traffic and Road Management 

• Transport Infrastructure and Services 

• Carbon Control and Reduction 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2013/14 Mid Year Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
who are responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.  
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however 
poverty is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2013/14. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 There are no specific environmental implications for this report; however 
the environment is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2013/14. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 There are no equalities implications for this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 There are no personnel implications for this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Corporate Management Team and the Performance Leads from across 
the Authority have contributed to help shape the new approach to 
reporting. 
 

Page 10



12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Business Sector Growth in Deeside 
Appendix 2 – Town and Rural Regeneration 
Appendix 3 – Social Enterprise 
Appendix 4 – Apprenticeships and Training 
Appendix 5 – Traffic and Road Management 
Appendix 6 – Transport Infrastructure and Services 
Appendix 7 – Carbon Control and Reduction 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None. 
 

 Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones 
Telephone: 01352 702427 
Email: Margaret.Parry-Jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Improvement Plan Progress 
February 2014 


[...]
e schemes 
have progressed to implementation and another 5 are in development. 
 

P
age 19



Improvement Plan Progress 
February 2014 

 
 

 P a g e  | 2 

 
 Achievement is measured through:- 

• Scale and take-up of the Business Grant Scheme in Town Centres 

• Delivery and completion of actions set out in the “masterplans” 
 
Achievement Milestones for strategy and action plans: (Lead Officer – Head of Regeneration) 
Completion of the ERDF Town Centre Regeneration Project – June 2015 

Measure / Milestone 
Lead  
Officer 

2012/13 
Baseline  
Data 

2013/14 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

Current 
Outturn 

Performance 
RAG 

Outcome 
Performance 
Predictive 

RAG 

Scale and take up of the Business Grant 
Scheme in Town Centres. 
 

Head of 
Regeneration n/a 25 25  27 A A 

 

2. Complete the rural development schemes in Mold, Holywell and village areas 
 

Progress status Progress RAG G Outcome RAG G 

Flintshire Enterprise Project – original target of 45 bursaries awarded has been achieved over the lifetime of the project. A new target of 
60 bursaries has now been achieved. 
Linking Flintshire’s Communities – The Gronant Pegasus crossing and A548 safety scheme have been completed.  The two Mostyn 
footpath schemes have been designed and are due to be tendered shortly. 
Town and Village Streetscape Enhancements – Parking project at Gamfa Wen, Talacre underway.  First artwork installations due in 
February. The first property enhancement, funded through the Streetscape Improvement Grant, was completed this Quarter. 
Flintshire Community Key Fund – the capital investment budget is fully committed.  A number of village hall and community building 
enhancements were completed this quarter.  This has proved to be a very popular and successful project. 
 

 
Achievement is measured through:- 

• Delivering and completing in-year rural development schemes 
 

P
age 20



Improvement Plan Progress 
February 2014 

 
 

 P a g e  | 3 

Achievement Measure
[...]

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Items feed into a Committee's Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred 
by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council, or Directors.  
Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work Programme and 
the Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.  
 
In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful or a 'test of 
significance' to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
 
1. Will the review contribute to the Council's priorities and/or objectives? 
2. Are there issues of weak or poor performance? 
3. How, where and why were the issues identified? 
4. Do local communities think the issues are important and is there any 

evidence of this?  Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction? 
5. Is there new Government guidance or legislation? 
6. Have inspections been carried out? 
7. Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review? 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they are 
members.  By reviewing and prioritising the forward work programme 
Members are able to ensure it is member-led and includes the right issues.   
A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members' consideration which has been updated following the last meeting. 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 APRIL 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 2 April 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Ann Minshull and 
Paul Shotton 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Director of Environment, Head of 
Regeneration, Head of Assets & Transportation and Directorate Support & 
Performance Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer 
 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2014 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
 

The Director of Environment introduced Lynne Fensome, who was 
responsible for collating the performance data on behalf of the Directorate.  He 
introduced the report for the Committee to note and consider elements of the 
2013/14 Mid Year Improvement Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the 
Committee for the period October to December 2013. 

 
The Heads of Service each gave a short presentation on performance 

within each of the sub-priority areas, highlighting work which had been 
undertaken to improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, 
as outlined within each report. 



 

 
Business Sector Growth in Deeside 
 

It was noted that in the absence of nationally agreed performance 
indicators (PIs) for economic development, locally identified PIs were used. 

 
In response to queries from Councillor Nancy Matthews about the Deeside 

Enterprise Zone (DEZ), it was explained that the majority of jobs created were on 
the Deeside Industrial Park which formed part of the DEZ.  All Enterprise Zones 
would have access to high-speed broadband, with a proposal for the companies 
in Deeside to connect to cable delivered to the kerb edges. 

 
Councillor Veronica Gay referred to the number of enquiries for companies 

to invest in the DEZ and asked about the potential to use software to enable 
enquiries to be logged, similar to that used by some other Councils.  The Head of 
Regeneration explained that the Welsh Government (WG) was the lead in 
promoting Enterprise Zones in Wales and that a range of information was 
accessible on the DEZ website.  The ‘Evolutive’ database was used to collate 
information on enquiries received and links had also been established with estate 
agents for commercial properties. 

 
Following comments from Councillor David Evans, the Head of 

Regeneration said that a great deal of interest had been generated on the site 
due to its size in comparison with others in the UK.  It was recognised that timing 
was a key issue to ensure that enquiries were actioned promptly.  He went on to 
give examples of companies who had shown interest and said that developers 
had also been approached by outside interests.  The Director referred to 
comments on the proposal to build houses on the site and stated that no decision 
had yet been reached on the number of units to be approved within the planning 
applications submitted by both landowners, Praxis and Pochin Rosemound 
Development Ltd (PRDL).  A special Planning Committee to be held at the end of 
the week would determine the application submitted by PRDL but would set a 
number of conditions to be satisfied, including agreement on the number of 
houses to be built. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development gave further examples of 

larger companies who had enquired about the site and spoke about the 
significance of the three year extension to Enhanced Capital Allowances 
available to companies investing in Enterprise Zones. 

 
The Chairman reinforced the need to deal with enquiries on the site in a 

timely manner. 
 
Following concerns raised by Councillor Ian Dunbar on the potential for 

flooding, the Director said that remodelling work had been undertaken to confirm 
that the proposed flood attenuation measures for the site would not create 
flooding issues elsewhere along the river. 

 
In highlighting the importance of boosting manufacturing in the area, 

Councillor Colin Legg acknowledged the progress made by the Head of 
Regeneration with support from Cabinet. 
 



 

Town and Rural Regeneration 
 

In response to clarification sought by Councillor Chris Dolphin on 
achievement measures in relation to Linking Flintshire’s Communities and the 
Community Key Fund, the Chairman requested that future performance reports 
include example case studies. 

 
Councillor Dunbar felt it was important that the Deeside Forum maintained 

focus on town centres and not just the DEZ.  He referred to the decline in use of 
some town centres, including Connah’s Quay, of which the rise in internet 
shopping was only part of the problem.  The Head of Regeneration explained that 
the focus of the DEZ was in terms of creating employment opportunities and 
investment in manufacturing businesses whereas the work on the Deeside strip 
was a separate issue.  However, both areas of work could benefit from each 
other.  The steady decline in use of town centres had escalated over a period of 
time mainly due to an increase in consumers’ use of supermarkets although there 
may be potential to explore options for two town centres within close proximity to 
operate as a single entity.  The Chairman reminded Members that Town Centres 
was an item included on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
Councillor Peter Curtis spoke of the need for various groups within 

communities to work together for the benefit of their towns, for example, 
Streetscene, Flintshire Connects and local businesses. 

 
More information was requested by Councillor Haydn Bateman on the 

parking projects at Gamfa Wen in Talacre.  The Head of Regeneration advised 
that through the Rural Development Programme, work was being undertaken to 
address serious parking problems in the area during busy times following a 
positive outcome to discussions with Natural Resources Wales. 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment took the 

opportunity to share information on the availability of toilet facilities at Talacre. 
 
The Chairman noted that the PI for ‘scale and take up of the Business 

Grant Scheme in town centres’ should have been allocated a green status 
instead of amber, as the current outturn had surpassed the target. 
 
Social Enterprise 
 

In response to a query from Councillor Matthews on capital seed corn 
funding, the Head of Regeneration said that each social enterprise was different 
and that the possibility of offering grants/loans at low interest would be explored.  
Funding secured for a part-time project manager would involve dealing with new 
projects to create social enterprises together with some existing ones with the 
potential to expand the range of services they provided. 

 
Following comments from Councillor Dolphin on the policy and promotion 

of Community Asset Transfers (CATs), the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Environment gave examples of some transfers which had recently been 
authorised and said that the Cabinet was keen to see a more efficient way of 
dealing with these to speed up the rate of transfers taking place. 
 



 

Apprenticeships and Training 
 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development commented on the 
success of the Business Entrepreneurship Network, which had been 
acknowledged by the Minister for Economy, Science & Transport. 

 
Following a question from Councillor Evans on the ‘Reaching Higher, 

Reaching Wider’ initiative, the Head of Regeneration explained that funding 
secured from WG helped an organisation based in Wales to encourage more 
young people nation-wide to pursue science-based subjects. 

 
Councillor Dolphin suggested that an invitation could be extended to West 

Flintshire Community Enterprises to attend a future meeting of the Committee to 
provide information on their role. 
 
Traffic and Road Management 
 

In relation to the planned implementation of 20mph advisory zones at the 
remaining schools in Flintshire, officers provided clarification on the reasons for 
the delay in receiving authorisation from WG on the signage.  The Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Environment said that although this particular issue had 
been a challenge, there was a need to proceed with this important initiative which 
was already in place at 19 of the county’s schools. 

 
Councillor Curtis referred to the County Council issuing parking permits to 

individuals in essential public services, such as carers who needed to undertake 
regular visits as part of their work.  The Director gave an undertaking to consider 
the practice of other Councils in North Wales on this issue to ensure a consistent 
approach across North Wales, with Denbighshire Council as the single 
enforcement body.  A response would be reported back to the Committee. 

 
The Head of Assets & Transportation agreed to respond to queries raised 

by Councillors Dunbar and Evans outside the meeting in relation to ward issues. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Gay on parking, the Head of Assets & 

Transportation provided clarification on the Council enforcing yellow line 
restrictions whereas parking obstructions on pavements where there were no 
lines were the responsibility of North Wales Police.  Further information was 
available on the link to the Wales Penalty Processing Partnership (WPPP) site 
which could be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Traffic Infrastructure and Services 
 

In response to clarification sought by Councillor Dolphin on the criteria 
used in the survey to ascertain the condition of roads, the Director agreed to 
submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
Following a question from Councillor Bateman on cycleways, the Head of 

Assets & Transportation explained that the emphasis of funding available had 
changed from leisure use to supporting the local economy.  This was being 
utilised to improve individuals access to local industry such as Airbus.  Whilst the 



 

need to provide cycleway facilities between Mold and Flint was recognised, this 
route did not meet the current criteria for funding. 

 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor Dunbar on the Deeside strip, 

the Head of Assets & Transportation spoke about the restrictions due to the 
layout but reported that progress was being made to improve the traffic flow, 
despite a slight delay to the project.  Explanation had been given to local 
residents and acknowledged by local groups who had originally requested that 
this work proceed.  The Director referred to around £1m funding from WG to 
invest in the synchronisation of the traffic lights along the route and said that 
although the current impact of work was unavoidable, the benefits of relieving 
congestion should be seen in the long-term. 
 
Carbon Control and Reduction 
 

The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure 
reported that options were being explored to seek alternative methods of 
recycling heavier materials such as timber, as these did not currently meet the 
criteria for counting towards recycling figures. 

 
In response to a query from Councillor Dunbar on Flintshire Connects, the 

Head of Assets & Transportation said it was his understanding that the planned 
completion date for the centre in Connah’s Quay was June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be received; and 
 
(b) That feedback be provided to the Corporate Resources Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

74. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented 
a report to seek views on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  She 
referred to the next ordinary meeting scheduled for the morning of 7 May 2014 to 
discuss progress on the North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project and 
suggested that this be changed due to detailed consideration of this topic at the 
previous meeting.  It was agreed that this slot could instead be used for a 
workshop (from 9am to 12.30pm) to consider town centre planning if the 
speakers were available, otherwise an alternative date in May 2014 could be 
scheduled. 

 
Of the items yet to be scheduled, it was noted that Natural Resources 

Wales had been invited to attend the meeting on 11 June 2014 with the item 
incorporating discussion on flood alleviation.  On the Energy Switching Scheme 
Update, it was agreed that a briefing note from the Head of Assets & 
Transportation would be circulated to the Committee prior to scheduling this item 
for formal discussion.  The Director spoke of the need to complete the speed limit 
review of A and B roads prior to consideration of the item on C roads and that the 
deferred item on Streetscene should remain on hold, pending the outcome of the 
restructuring exercise. 



 

 
Items to be scheduled on the Forward Work Programme were: 
 
� Heritage theme and conservation issues, previously suggested by 

Councillor Ray Hughes; 
� West Flintshire Community Enterprises, suggested by Councillor 

Chris Dolphin earlier in the meeting; 
� Rural development/farming and agriculture, suggested by 

Councillor Colin Legg, to give reassurance on the support available 
to farming businesses in Flintshire. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

75. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.00 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


